4. Project Alternatives: The alternative of performing the main replacements

with the same sized lines and those being replaced was discussed and
dismissed since it would not resolve the pressure issues.

5. Consolidation: No consolidation opportunities are presented by the project.

6. Inconsistencies: None were noted.

7. Operation and Maintenance (O & M) Expenses: O & M costs are projected
to decrease by $69,408 annually due to reduced purchased water costs.
Supporting calculations were not provided.

8. Engineering Agreement: The application includes information to determine
apparent compliance with West Virginia Code §§5G-1-1, et seq.  Total
technical services (engineering) costs for the project are $397,000 which is
equal to 20.36% of the construction cost of $1,950,000 (including
contingency).

CHESTNUT RIDGE PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2692
August 14, 2025 Cash Flow Cash Flow

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 1,138,642   1,138,642   -   1,138,642
   Other Operating  Revenue 29,356   29,356   -   29,356
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 93,154   93,154   -   93,154
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 2,918   2,918   -   2,918

Total Cash Available 1,264,070   1,264,070   -   1,264,070

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 912,179   912,179   -   912,179
   Taxes 13,016   13,016   -   13,016

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 925,195   925,195   -   925,195

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 338,875   338,875   -   338,875

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 199,533   199,533   -   199,533
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,380   11,380   -   11,380
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 31,529   31,529   (2,329)   (1) 29,200

Total Debt Service Requirement 242,442   242,442   (2,329)   240,113

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 93,154   93,154   -   93,154

Remaining Cash 3,279   3,279   2,329   5,608

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 169.83% 169.83% 169.83%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 87.67$   87.67$   -$   87.67
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 102.86$   102.86$   -$   102.86$

CHESTNUT RIDGE PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2692

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 29,200   (2,329)
Per Application with Project 31,529

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

CHESTNUT RIDGE PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER LOAN FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2692
August 14, 2025 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 1,138,642   1,286,458   12,000   (1) 1,298,458
   Other Operating  Revenue 29,356   31,864   -   31,864
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 93,154   93,154   -   93,154
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 2,918   2,918   -   2,918

Total Cash Available 1,264,070   1,414,394   12,000   1,426,394

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 912,179   912,179   -   912,179
   Taxes 13,016   13,016   -   13,016

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 925,195   925,195   -   925,195

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 338,875   489,199   12,000   501,199

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 199,533   346,620   1,124   (2) 347,744
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,380   11,380   14,821   (3) 26,201
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 31,529   35,287   (2,029)   (4) 33,258

Total Debt Service Requirement 242,442   393,287   13,916   407,203

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 93,154   93,154   -   93,154

Remaining Cash 3,279   2,758   (1,916)   842

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 169.83% 141.13% 144.13%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 87.67$   98.19$   0.88$   99.07$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 102.86$   115.20$   1.04$   116.24$

CHESTNUT RIDGE PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 2
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2692

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 1,298,458   12,000
Per Application with Project 1,286,458

Staff projected that an additional $12,000 in revenue would be needed to achieve a positive cash flow
and a debt service coverage of 115%.

(2)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 347,744   1,124
Per Application with Project 346,620